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record, which we will honor to the 
extent allowable by law. There also may 
be circumstances in which we would 
withhold from the rulemaking record a 
respondent’s identity, as allowable by 
law. If you request that we withhold 
your name and/or address, state this 
prominently at the beginning of your 
comment. However, we will not 
consider anonymous comments. We 
will make all submissions from 
organizations or businesses, and from 
individuals identifying themselves as 
representatives or officials of 
organizations or businesses, available 
for public inspection in their entirety. 

MMS Information Collection 
Clearance Officer: Jo Ann Lauterbach, 
(202) 208–7744.

Dated: December 4, 2002. 
Lucy Querques Denett, 
Associate Director for Minerals Revenue 
Management.
[FR Doc. 02–31042 Filed 12–6–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4310–MR–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–41,699] 

Liberty Sportswear, Inc., Jean 
Michael’s Inc., Riverview, Willingboro, 
New Jersey; Amended Certification 
Regarding Eligibility To Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance 

In accordance with section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the 
Department of Labor issued a 
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance on 
August 26, 2002, applicable to workers 
of Liberty Sportswear, Inc., a Division of 
Jean Michael’s Inc. located in 
Willingboro, New Jersey. The notice was 
published in the Federal Register on 
September 10, 2002 (FR 67 57456). 

At the request of the State agency, the 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. The 
workers are engaged in the production 
of women’s skirts. New information 
shows that workers of Riverview, under 
the same Liberty Sportswear umbrella 
were inadvertently excluded from the 
certification. Accordingly, the 
Department is amending the 
certification to include workers of 
Riverview. 

The intent of the Department’s 
certification is to include all workers of 
Liberty Sportswear, Inc., Willingboro, 
New Jersey, who were adversely 
affected by increased imports. 

The amended notice applicable to 
TA–W–41,699 is hereby issued as 
follows:

‘‘All workers of Liberty Sportswear, Inc., 
Jean Michael’s Inc., and Riverview, 
Willingboro, New Jersey, who became totally 
or partially separated from employment on or 
after June 3, 2001, through August 26, 2004, 
are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance 
under section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.’’

Signed at Washington, DC, this 26th day of 
November 2002. 

Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–31062 Filed 12–6–02; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–40,728] 

Mikan Group, Inc., Long Island City, 
New York; Amended Certification 
Regarding Eligibility To Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance 

In accordance with section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the 
Department of Labor issued a 
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance on 
October 23, 2002, applicable to workers 
of Milkan Group, New York, New York. 
The notice was published in the Federal 
Register on November 5, 2002 (67 FR 
67420). 

At the request of the State agency, the 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. The 
workers produced ladies’ skirts and 
pants. The review shows that the notice 
incorrectly identified the company 
name and city. Consequently, the 
Department is amending the 
certification to reflect the correct 
spelling of the company name to read 
Mikan Group, Inc., and the city in New 
York where the plant was located to 
read Long Island City. 

The amended notice applicable to 
TA–W–40,728 is hereby issued as 
follows:

‘‘All workers at Mikan Group, Inc., Long 
Island City, New York, who became totally or 
partially separated from employment on or 
after December 5, 2000, through October 23, 
2004, are eligible to apply for adjustment 
assistance under section 223 of the Trade Act 
of 1974.’’

Signed at Washington, DC this 13th day of 
November, 2002. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–31060 Filed 12–6–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–37,651] 

Nortel Networks, Xros, Inc., Northern 
Telephone, Alteon Networks, Santa 
Clara, California; Amended 
Certification Regarding Eligibility to 
Apply for Worker Adjustment 
Assistance 

In accordance with section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273), the 
Department of Labor issued a 
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance on May 
30, 2000, applicable to workers of Nortel 
Networks, Santa Clara, California. The 
notice was published in the Federal 
Register on June 29, 2000 (65 FR 40135). 

At the request of the State agency, the 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. The 
workers were engaged in the production 
of telecommunications equipment, 
primarily printed circuit assemblies and 
PBX telephone switches. 

New information provided by the 
State shows that some workers 
separated from employment at the Santa 
Clara, California location of Nortel 
Networks had their wages reported 
under three separate unemployment 
insurance (UI) tax accounts for Xros, 
Inc. and Northern Telephone, Santa 
Clara, California and Alteon Networks, 
Santa Clara, California and San Jose, 
California. 

Accordingly, the Department is 
amending the certification to properly 
reflect this matter. 

The intent of the Department’s 
certification is to include all workers of 
Nortel Networks who were adversely 
affected by increased imports. 

The amended notice applicable to 
TA–W–37,651 is hereby issued as 
follows:

‘‘All workers of Nortel Networks, Santa 
Clara, California; and workers of Xros, Inc., 
Northern Telephone, and Alteon Networks, 
producing telecommunications equipment, 
primarily printed circuit assemblies and PBX 
telephone switches, at Nortel Networks, 
Santa Clara, California, who became totally 
or partially separated from employment on or 
after April 20, 1999, through May 30, 2002, 
are eligible to apply
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